FODM PTO 1619 A	· PERGRES -
FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	
	ANDE SECTION _ Re
	ON FORM COVER SHEET
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies)
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # 102191813	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Morgan Morgan
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Station Casinos, Inc.	12201996
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Nevada
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Terry L. Caudill	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 2550 S. Rainbow	
Address (line 2) Suite 200	
Address (line 3) Las Vegas	NV 89146
X Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of ado mestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average	e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regar	ding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, nagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	Representative Name ar	nd Address Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	dent Name and Address	S Area Code and Telephone Number 702	-792-3773
Name	Dana B. Robinson, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	Quirk & Tratos		
Address (line 2)	3773 Howard Hughes Parkway		
Address (line 3)	Suite 500N		
Address (line 4)	Las Vegas, NV 89109		
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 7
Trademark A		or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the	e Trademark Application Number o	rthe Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	TH numbers for the same property).
Trac	demark Application Number		ration Number(s)
L		2001416	2001417
Number of	Proportios		
		tal number of properties involved.	# 2
Fee Amoun	nt Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ [65.00
		closed X Deposit Account	
Deposit A (Enter for p		dditional fees can be charged to the account.)	
		Deposit Account Number:	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement a	and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Dana B	. Robinson, Esq.	1/-	10/30/02
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Represe	ntative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Na	me and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 702-792-3773	
Name Dana B. F	Robinson, Esq.	
Address (line 1) Quirk & Tr	ratos	
Address (line 2) 3773 How	vard Hughes Parkway	
Address (line 3) Suite 500	N	
Address (line 4) Las Vegas		
F-4 4h	ne total number of pages of the attached conveyance document	
rauto	ng any attachments.	# 7
• •	ntion Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if an Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Notice of the Notice o	dditional numbers attached
	Application Number(s) Registration Number	
	2001416 2001417	
Number of Propert	ties Enter the total number of properties involved. #2	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00	
Method of Payme	1 . 1	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #		
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No
Statement and Sig	nature	
To the best of	f my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct an	
attached copy indicated here	y is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are a ein.	uthorized, as

Dana B. Robinson, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

10/30/02

Date Signed

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK RIGHTS LOOSE CABOOSE

This Assignment of Trademark and Service Mark Rights ("Assignment") is entered into this 6th day of January, 1997, by and between SOUTHWEST GAMING SERVICES, INC., a Nevada corporation, and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, NELLIS CABOOSE, INC., a Nevada corporation (collectively, "Seller"), STATION CASINOS, INC., a Nevada corporation (Station Casinos, Inc., and Seller being collectively referred to herein as "Assignor"), and TERRY L. CAUDILL or assigns ("Buyer").

RECITALS

- A. Seller and Buyer are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, entered as of January 16, 1996, under which Seller is transferring to Buyer certain assets of two tavern and gaming establishments known as "Loose Caboose," located at 3175 East Tropicana and 15 North Nellis Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada.
- B. Station Casinos, Inc., the parent corporation of Seller, is the owner of certain federal and state service mark applications and registrations for the mark "Loose Caboose" (the "Mark").
- C. As partial consideration for the Asset Purchase Agreement, Buyer wishes to purchase, and Assignor is willing to assign, whatever rights Assignor may have to the "Loose Caboose" name and Mark, subject to certain reserved rights to use the Mark within the hotel/casino properties of Station Casinos, Inc.

Accordingly, the parties have agreed as follows with respect to the foregoing Recitals:

- Assignment. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Assignment, the Asset Purchase Agreement and the use reservations set forth in following paragraph 2, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Buyer all of its right, title and interest in and to the mark "Loose Caboose," along with the goodwill associated with the Mark. In particular, Assignor hereby assigns to Buyer ownership of the following trademark and service mark applications and registrations:
- A. U.S. Registration No. 2,001,416, issued September 17, 1996 for the mark "LOOSE CABOOSE" for casino services in International Class 41;
- B. U.S. Registration No. 2,001,417, issued September 17, 1996 for the mark "LOOSE CABOOSE" for restaurant and bar services in International Class 42;
- C. Nevada State service mark registration, issued October 20, 1995, for the mark "LOOSE CABOOSE" for restaurant and bar services in Class 100; and

1

h:1996\bb\Caboose Assignment of Trademark and Service Mark Rights

- D. Nevada State service mark registration, issued October 20, 1995, for the mark 'LOOSE CABOOSE" for casino services in Class 107.
- 2. Reservations of Use. Assignor reserves from this Assignment an irrevocable, nonexclusive, worldwide right to use the name "Loose Caboose" (but not any logo design associated with the Mark assigned hereunder) to identify a specific slot or casino area located within any hotel/casino project owned or operated by Station Casinos, Inc. or its affiliates.
- No Warranty. This Assignment is made without any representations or warranties whatsoever, including Assignor's ownership rights in the Mark or the enforceability of those rights against third parties, and Buyer accepts this Assignment as a quitclaim of whatever rights Assignor may have in the Mark. Buyer is aware that another similar business not owned by Assignor is operating at 3685 Spring Mountain Road in Las Vegas, Nevada, with Assignor's consent but without a formal license agreement. This user has executed a covenant with Assignor not to expand its use of the "Loose Caboose" name beyond this location, and the benefit of this covenant is expressly conveyed to Buyer by this Assignment. Buyer has informed himself adequately with respect to all issues relating to risks and opportunities respecting this Assignment and has independently satisfied himself with respect to these risks and opportunities.
- 4. Contingency. This Assignment is contingent upon completion of the Asset Purchase Agreement and is subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which are incorporated herein by reference. This Agreement shall automatically terminate upon termination of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and upon termination, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, along with the goodwill represented by the Mark, shall automatically revert to Assignor.

SOUTHWEST	GAMING	SERVICES,
INC.	_	

STATION CASINOS, INC.

By Determine

Title Scarday / Treasurer

Blake to Santini

NELLIS CABOOSE, INC., a whollyowned subsidiary of SOUTHWEST GAMING SERVICES, INC.

Blake L. Sertian

Title President

2

h:1996\bb\Caboose Assignment of Trudemark and Service Mark Rights TROPICANA CABOOSE, INC., a whollyowned subsidiary of SOUTHWEST
GAMING SERVICES, INC.

By Blake Shaim
Title President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEVADA)

SS.
COUNTY OF CLARK)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on <u>Recentles</u> 20

1996 by <u>Blake J. Kartinia</u> as <u>Austany Tresumes</u> of Southwest Gaming Services, Inc.

(Signature of notarial officer)

(Title)

(My commission expires: 9/5/2000)



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEVADA)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF CLARK)	
This instrument was acknowledged b	efore me on Accembic 20, as Vice President, of Station
1996 by Sale J. Sartini	as The President of Station
Casinos, Inc.	
	Jayer Vechet
	(Signature of notarial officer)
	Notary Public
	(Title)
	(My commission expires: 9/5/2000)

SEAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEVADA)

SS.

COUNTY OF CLARK)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Security 20,

1996 by Blake Sattine as President of Nellis
Caboose, Inc.

(My commission expires: 9/5/2000)

SEAL

5

h:1996\bb\Cahoose Assignment of Trademark and Service Mark Rights

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEVADA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF CLARK)	

This instrument was acknowledged before me on <u>Assualy</u> 6.

1997 by <u>Shile S. Kartinie</u> as <u>Thesident</u> of Tropicana Caboose, Inc.

(Signature of notarial officer)

My commission expires: 9/5/2000)

JOYCE L. TECHET

Null Public - State of Neveda

My Comm. Eighte Sept. 5, 2000

No. 96-4544-1

6

h:1996\bb\Caboose Assignment of Trademark and Service Mark Rights

<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

STATE OF NEVADA)
COUNTY OF Clark) ss)

Signature of notarial officer

(Title)

(My commission expires: 9/5/3000)

JOYCE L TECHET

Hotary Public - State of Novado
My Comm. Explais State 5, 2000
No. 96-4544-1

SEAL

RECORDED: 08/14/2002

7

h:1996\bb\Caboosc Assignment of Trademark and Service Mark Rights